

01_25.01.06
CIO-MB20W1C-5K-WL15

SMARTCOBY SLIM 5K

取扱説明書

1. はじめに

お読み上げありがとうございます。ご購入の前に「取扱説明書」をよくお読みの上、正しくお使いください。

もくじ

1. はじめに 2

2. 注意事項 3

3. 付属品 4

4. 仕様 6

5. 対応急速充電規格 6

6. 各部名称 7

7. 使用方法 8-14

7-1. デバイスへの充電 8

7-1-1. 充電ケーブルの場合 8

7-1-2, 3. ワイヤレス充電の場合 9-10

7-1-4. 2台同時充電 11

7-1-5. パススルー充電 12

7-1-6. マグネットおよび通常のワイヤレス充電について 13

7-2. 製品本体への充電 14

8. 製品保証 15

2. 注意事項

警告 死亡や重傷につながる恐れがあります。
注意 重傷を負う可能性があります。製品の損傷につながる恐れがあります。

警告

● 本製品で責務や責任を負う権利、責務、または貨物の確保が保証された場合に適用を停止してください。
 ● 分解及び変更は保証に付いたくない。火災、感電、怪我の原因となります。
 ● お子様だけで使用、幼児の手が届くところで使用しないでください。
 ● 各部品を水につけたり、濡さないようにしてください。発熱、発火・火災、感電・感電の原因となります。
 ● 高温となる場所での使用、放置、保管は避けてください。また火の中へ投入しないでください。
 ● 充電ケーブルは、専用コンソートに挿入までしっかりと差し込みご使用ください。差し込みが浅かったり、接触不良などによって感電の原因となります。
 ● 本製品は熱帯多湿な環境で保管して使用してください。
 ● 本品は日光にあたる場所や車中などで、高温の場所に放置しないでください。発熱、発火の原因となります。

3. 付属品

■ 本製品 ■ 取扱説明書 ■ Qi2ケーブル(50cm)

4. 仕様

製品名: SMARTCOBY SLIM 5K
 型番: CIO-MB20W1C-5K-WL15
 バッテリー容量: 3500mAh, 3.85V(19.25Wh)
 定格電圧: 5V 定格容量: 3000mAh
 USB-C入力: 5V=3A/9V=2.22A(Max 20W)
 USB-C出力: 5V=3A/9V=2.22A(Max 20W)
 Qi2ワイヤレス: 最大15W
 USB-C+ワイヤレス: Total 10W
 サイズ: 約 102 x 70 x 8.7mm
 重量: 約 17g
 サイクル数: 約500回
 充電時間: 約150分

5. 対応急速充電規格

Qi2 charging / PD3.0

6. 各部名称

① Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント
 ② USB-C入力ポート
 ③ Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント
 ④ Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント
 ⑤ Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント

LED
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED(赤)
 ■ バッテリー残量LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)

ワイヤレス充電状態(赤LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)

ワイヤレス充電中: Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)
 ■ Qi2ワイヤレス充電LED表示(白LED)

7. 使用方法

7-1. デバイスへの充電

1. 充電ケーブルの場合

USB-Cケーブルを使用して、本製品とデバイスに接続し充電をおこないます。

● 充電ケーブルをデバイスに接続しても、自動的に充電が始まらない場合は、「バッテリー残量確認・ワイヤレス充電開始ボタン」を押してください。

※Power Delivery(PD)充電に対応した20W以上の充電アダプターを推奨。20W未満の充電アダプターでも充電は可能ですが、充電速度は遅くなる場合があります。

※対応する充電アダプターをお持ちでない場合はCIOが販売する充電アダプターがおすすめです。

2. Qi2対応デバイスへのワイヤレス充電の場合

本製品を「ワイヤレス充電エリア」と、デバイスのワイヤレス充電ポイントを合わせ、Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイントにデバイスを近づけてください。

① 上記のように本製品をワイヤレス充電ポイントへ近づけると、磁石に引き寄せられます。
 ② 充電が始まらない場合は、ワイヤレス充電開始ボタンを押し、デバイスが無断充電ポイントに適切に接続されているか確認してください。
 ● Qi2出力は最大15Wとなります。
 ※必ず、接続されたデバイスが本製品から落下しないよう確認してからご使用ください。磁石が突如と強く磁石で吸着する。落下による破損の恐れがあります。
 ※ワイヤレス充電中、製品本体およびデバイスが熱を帯びる場合があります。これは通常の現象です。
 ※充電速度はデバイスの性能、バッテリー残量により異なります。

3. ワイヤレス充電 (スマートフォン以外の小型デバイスの場合)

本製品の「ワイヤレス充電エリア」と、デバイスのワイヤレス充電ポイントを合わせ、Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイントにデバイスを近づけてください。

① Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント
 ② Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント
 ③ Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイント

※ワイヤレス充電は最大9W、充電速度は最大6W、合計10W出力となります。対応デバイスにより、充電速度は異なります。充電速度はデバイスの性能、バッテリー残量により異なります。

4. 2台同時充電

ケーブル対応デバイス
 MagSafe対応スマートフォンなど

① MagSafe対応スマートフォンなどを、上記のように本製品のワイヤレス充電エリアに装着し充電が開始されます。
 ② MagSafe対応のスマートフォンなどを、上記のように製品本体のワイヤレス充電エリアに装着し充電が開始されます。
 ※充電速度はデバイスの性能、バッテリー残量により異なります。

5. パススルー充電

充電器
 MagSafe対応スマートフォンなど

① 製品本体と充電器を充電ケーブルにて接続します。
 ② MagSafe対応のスマートフォンなどを、上記のように製品本体のワイヤレス充電エリアに装着し充電が開始されます。
 ● パススルー充電は通常の充電より長時間がかかります。

6. デバイスへの充電でマグネットワイヤレス充電およびワイヤレス充電について

● ワイヤレス充電を使用すると、本製品及びデバイスが熱くなることがあります。充電速度はデバイスの性能、バッテリー残量により異なります。
 ● iPhone15 Pro以降のモデルは、Qi2ワイヤレス充電に対応していません。
 ● iPhone15 Pro以降のモデルは、Qi2ワイヤレス充電に対応していません。
 ● Qi2ワイヤレス充電は、Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイントにデバイスを近づけてください。
 ● Qi2ワイヤレス充電は、Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイントにデバイスを近づけてください。
 ● Qi2ワイヤレス充電は、Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイントにデバイスを近づけてください。
 ● Qi2ワイヤレス充電は、Qi2ワイヤレス充電ポイントにデバイスを近づけてください。

7-2. 製品本体への充電

付属Qi2ケーブルを使用して、充電アダプターに接続し、本製品を充電してください。

● 急速充電(Power Delivery)を行うためには、急速充電に対応した充電器、充電ケーブル、充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ● 急速充電を行うには、急速充電に対応した充電器、充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ● 急速充電を行うには、急速充電に対応した充電器、充電ケーブルが必要です。
 ● 急速充電を行うには、急速充電に対応した充電器、充電ケーブルが必要です。

8. 製品保証

この製品は株式会社CIOが製造・販売している製品であり、保証期間が1年です。保証期間中に発生した故障の場合も、交換対応をさせていただきます。

● 保証期間: 1年
 ● 保証開始日: 2025年1月1日

CIO 公式 LINE アカウント

フォローしてね!

メッセージ01 LINEでカスタマーサポート
 故障時や使い方が分からない場合など、チャットからスムーズにLINEで質問にお答えします。是非お気軽にご利用ください。

メッセージ02 LINE限定クーポン
 Amazonや楽天市場などでご利用いただけるお値下げクーポンをLINEでいち早く公開。SALEや新商品の情報も盛りだくさん!

保証書 [CIO-MB20W1C-5K-WL15]
 販売店名
 保証期間: 1年
 ご購入上り年月日: 年 月 日

QRコードでLINEの友達を追加
 QRコードでYouTubeのチャンネル登録

01_25.01.06
CIO-MB20W1C-5K-WL15

SMARTCOBY SLIM 5K

USER MANUAL

1. Introduction

Thank you for your purchase. Please read the user manual carefully before use and use it correctly.

Contents

1. Introduction 3

2. Precautions 4-6

3. Accessories 7

4. Specifications 7

5. Supported Fast Charging Protocols 7

6. Names of Each Part 8

7. How to Use 9-15

7-1. How to Charge Devices 9

7-1-1. Charge via Cable 9

7-1-2, 3. Wireless Charging 10-11

7-1-5. Two Device Simultaneous Charging 12

7-1-6. Pass-Through Function 13

7-1-7. About magnets and regular wireless charging 14

7-2. How to Recharge 15

8. Warranty 16

2. Precautions

Warning This is content that could lead to death or serious injury.
Caution There is a possibility of serious injury or damage to property.

Warning

● Stop using this product immediately if it makes any noise, generates unusual heat, has an unusual odor, or contains a foreign object.
 ● Do not disassemble or modify this product in any way. This may cause a fire, electric shock, or injury.
 ● Children should not use this product alone. Do not use this product while driving.
 ● Do not immerse the product in water or allow it to get wet. Otherwise, it may cause heat generation, fire, fire, electric shock, or explosion.
 ● Please do not use, leave or store the product in a high temperature environment. Do not store this product into fire.
 ● Do not drop this product, place heavy objects on top of it, or give it a shock. Doing so may result in electric shock, malfunction, injuries, or smoke/fire.
 ● Please insert the power plug into the household outlet all the way to the back. If the plug is not inserted properly, poor contact may result in fire or electric shock.
 ● This product should be used away from devices that generate heat.
 ● Do not leave it in high temperature places such as in direct sunlight or in a car. It may cause heat generation and ignition.

3. Accessories

■ SMARTCOBY SLIM Wireless Charger
 ■ User Manual
 ■ Charging Cable (USB-C to USB-C) 50cm

4. Specifications

SMARTCOBY SLIM 5K
 Model: CIO-MB20W1C-5K-WL15
 Capacity: 5000mAh/3.85V/19.25Wh
 Rated Capacity: 3000mAh (5V 2A)
 USB-C Input: 5V=3A/9V=2.22A
 Wireless Output: 15W Max. USB-C Output: 5V=2A/9V=2.22A
 USB-C+Wireless Charging Output: Total 10W
 Size: Approx. 102 x 70 x 8.7mm
 Weight: Approx. 17g
 Number of cycles: Approx. 500 times
 Battery storage time: Approx. 150 minutes

5. Supported Fast Charging Protocols

Qi2 charging / PD3.0

6. Names of Each Part

① Wireless Charging Area
 ② USB-C Input/Output Port
 ③ Wireless charging/remaining power indicator LED
 ④ Battery level check/remaining power indicator LED
 ⑤ Wireless charging start button

LED
 ■ Wireless charging LED (white) ■ Battery remaining amount LED (white)
 ■ Wireless charging LED (white) ■ Battery remaining amount LED (white)
 ■ Wireless charging LED (white) ■ Battery remaining amount LED (white)

Wireless charging status (purple LED)
 ■ Wireless charging LED (white) ■ Battery remaining amount LED (white)
 ■ Wireless charging LED (white) ■ Battery remaining amount LED (white)

7. How to Use

7-1. How to Charge Devices

1. Charge via Cable

Use the USB-C cable to connect this product to your device for charging.

● Charging does not start automatically when the charging cable is connected to the device.
 ● If not, press the "Battery level check/wireless charging start button". Please press.

*A 20W or higher charging adapter that supports Power Delivery (PD) charging is recommended. Charging is possible with a charging adapter less than 20W, but the charging speed may be slower.
 ● If you do not have a compatible charging adapter, we recommend the charging adapter sold by CIO.

2. wireless charging to Qi2 compatible devices

SMARTCOBY SLIM
 Wireless charging point

① When you bring this product close to the wireless charging point as shown in the diagram above, it will be magnetically attracted.
 ② The device does not charge, press the wireless charging start button.
 ● If not, press the "Battery level check/wireless charging start button". Please press.
 ● Qi2 output is maximum 15W.
 *Be sure to check that the connected device will not fall from this product before using it.
 *During wireless charging, the product and device may become hot. This is a normal specification.

3. Wireless Charging for Small Devices Other than Smartphones

Adjust the wireless charging area of the product and the charging point of the device.
 *The wireless charging point differs depending on the device.

For AirPods that support MagSafe charging, wireless charging will start automatically when the AirPods are attached onto the product body as shown in the image above.
 *Operation with all wireless devices is not guaranteed.
 *Charging time varies depending on device performance and battery level.

4. Two Device Simultaneous Charging

Cable charging device
 SMARTCOBY SLIM
 MagSafe compatible smartphones

① Wireless charging begins by adsorbing and placing a MagSafe compatible smartphone, etc. on the wireless charging area of this product during charging. It is recommended to remove the case or use a genuine MagSafe compatible case.
 ● Please note that wireless charging will not work properly if the product and the device are not in the correct position.
 ● If you are wearing a smartphone case with metal or other decorations, the foreign object detection function may activate and wireless charging may not be possible.
 ● When using a protective case, be sure to use a MagSafe compatible case.

5. Pass-Through Function

Wall Charger
 SMARTCOBY SLIM
 MagSafe compatible smartphones

1. Connect the product and charger using the charging cable.
 2. Pass-through charging will begin when you attach and place a MagSafe-compatible smartphone or other device onto the wireless charging area of the product as shown in the image above.
 ● Pass-through charging is a function that allows devices such as smartphones to be charged while the mobile battery is being charged.
 ● If you charge two devices at the same time, it is best to maintain the battery at 20-60%, rather than keeping a fully charged or empty. Repeated charging.
 ● If you are using a power adapter that supports up to 20W, a power adapter that supports 20W output is required.
 ● The charge is sold separately. Please prepare separately.
 ● Charging speed and time may vary depending on the connected device.
 ● Pass-through charging takes longer than regular charging.

6. Magnetic Wireless Charging and Wireless Charging

● When using wireless charging, this product and the device may become hot, but this is not malfunction. The temperature will return to normal as the device gets closer to full charge.
 ● The iPhone's "Battery Charge Optimization" function slows down the charging speed from around 80% to preserve the battery. In order to reduce the degradation of the battery, the iPhone may temporarily stop charging at around 80%. You may be able to charge your iPhone beyond 80% by deactivating "Battery Charge Optimization".
 [How to disable battery charge optimization]
 Tap "Settings" on your iPhone > tap "Battery" > tap "charging" > uncheck "Optimized Battery Charging".
 Wireless charging may not work with protective cases or covers that are thicker than 3mm. In the case of MagSafe, charging cannot be done due to the thickness of the case or the device sliding out of position during charging. It is recommended to remove the case or use a genuine MagSafe compatible case.
 ● Please note that wireless charging will not work properly if the product and the device are not in the correct position.
 ● If you are wearing a smartphone case with metal or other decorations, the foreign object detection function may activate and wireless charging may not be possible.
 ● When using a protective case, be sure to use a MagSafe compatible case.

7-2. How to Recharge

Connect to the charging adapter using the included USB-C cable. After connecting to this product, the remaining battery power indicator LED on the side with the USB-C port will blink, and if 100% is displayed, power storage is complete.

● In order to perform quick charging (Power Delivery), you will need a charger that supports quick charging and a charging cable that supports quick charging.
 ● If you are using a power adapter that supports up to 20W, a power adapter that supports 20W output is required.
 ● The charge is sold separately. Please prepare separately.
 ● Charging speed and time may vary depending on the connected device.
 ● Pass-through charging takes longer than regular charging.

8. Warranty

Thank you for purchasing CIO product. If the product has any defects such as initial malfunction, We will replace as an initial malfunction product. In case of malfunction occurred within the warranty period or correct use, we will also replace it.

Please note that we do not accept return or refunds.

Please note that the warranty cannot be provided in the following cases.

1. Accident due to careless handling while using it. (e.g. dropping, water damage and so on.)
 2. Failure due to any internal modification by the user.
 3. Failure due to fire or fire damage.

Support Information

https://connectinternationalone.co.jp/contact/customer/
 Email: smartcoby@connectinternationalone.co.jp

One Year Warranty (CIO-MB20W1C-5K-WL15)
 Dealer's Name

The date of purchase:

Stay Updated with All the Latest News!

We will be posting information about our new crowdfunding project, new products, and special discounts.